FPGA-Based Data Storage System on
NAND FlashMemory in RAID 6 Architecture
for In-Line Pipeline Inspection Gauges
N. A. Rodr�ıguez-Olivares ,Member, IEEE,
A. G�omez-Hern�andez, L. Nava-Balanzar,
H. Jim�enez-Hern�andez, and J. A. Soto-Cajiga
Abstract—In this manuscript, we present a redundant data storage system based
on NAND flash memory chips for in-line Pipeline Inspection Gauges (PIGs). The

complete redundancy of the information is the last one to be writ-
ten (page n).
3.4.2 Hamming Codification
The MT29F128G08 memory must have an error correcting code
(ECC) for 24 bits per every 1,080 bytes of data [11]. We used the
ECC technique of extended Hamming (256,247) [27]. This tech-
nique permits the correction of one error or to detect up to three.
Because the Hamming method performs bitwise operations, we
developed the encoding of the information vertically. We used
an ECC module for each one of the 8 I/O data lines. In this way,
32 Hamming codes are computed in parallel when the controller
sends the information to the chips. Fig. 6 shows how we orga-
nized the ECC bits and the redundancy bytes in the memory
arrangement.
The Algorithm 2 shows the procedure performed in 5 clock
cycles for the ECC bits. Our algorithm uses two registers of 8 bits
named Reg and u as support. Reg is the counter that determines
which bit of the register u computes the xor-operation with the
input bit (a memory I/O pin). The u register stores the ECC bits cal-
culated by Hamming. In the first cc, the ECC module increases the
Reg register; then it computes the xor-operation of each incoming
bit, and the corresponding position bit (lines 3 through 7). In the
second cc, the ECC module increases Reg register, and if its value
is a power of 2, Reg again is increased. The ECC module repeats
this process for each 8-bit data sent to memory until Reg changes
to 0 (Reg is an 8-bit register, so the next value of 255 is 0), indicating
that 247 bits have been computed. Finally, in the third, fourth and
fifth cc the ECC module computes the xor-operation of 8-bits of the
register u (line 12) and writes the data to the RAM used for ECC
(line 13). For our data storage system will be compatible with
others industrial applications, it is necessary that the FPGA will be
10 times faster than the frequency of the WE pin. In this manu-
script, the discussion is limited only to showing the controller
structure to generate redundancy and ECC codes during data
transfer. However, the interaction between ECC by Hamming and
RAID-6 by RS is an important topic which is kept open for future
research.
Algorithm 2. Parity Bits Calculation x32, Hamming Extended
(256,247)
1: Reg ¼ 3; u ¼ 00000000; sum ¼ 0; bit; j
Ensure: Reg and u are 8-bit register, 0 � j � 7
2: while Reg 6¼ 0 do
3: Reg ¼ Regþ 1
4: sum ¼ sum xor bit
5: if RegðjÞ ¼¼ 1 then
6: uj ¼ uj xor bit
7: end if
8: if Reg ¼¼ 4; 8; 16; 32; 64 or 128 then
9: Reg ¼ Regþ 1
10: end if
11: end while
12: sum ¼ sum xor u0 xor u1 . . . xor u7
13: Transfer the data to ECC RAM
3.5 Flash Translation Layer
Fig. 5 shows the architecture of our FTL. The FTL-FSM of the con-
troller allows direct access to RAMs 1, 2, and 3. The RAMs 1’, 2’, 3’,